

No. 23-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF ASHTIAN BARNES,
DECEASED,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR.; COUNTY OF HARRIS, TEXAS,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

SHANA-TARA O'TOOLE*
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE,
Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003

**Counsel for Due Process Institute*

DOUGLAS E. LITVACK
Counsel of Record
EMANUEL POWELL III
JULIUS J. MITCHELL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
dlitvack@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court’s Fourth Amendment Excessive-Force Jurisprudence Is Not Limited to the Mere “Moment of the Threat.”.....	3
A. This Court Examines the Totality of the Circumstances in Analyzing Excessive Force Claims.....	4
B. The Totality of the Circumstances Approach Requires Analyzing Events Prior to the “Moment of the Threat.”.....	6
1. Cases Involving Police Shootings and Physical Restraint.....	7
2. Cases Involving Vehicular Flight.....	10
II. The “Moment of the Threat” Doctrine Contravenes the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments as Enforced by Section 1983.	14

- A. The Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments Guarantee Protection from Excessive Force by Police..... 15
- B. Section 1983 Enforces the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments by Giving Derivatively Harmed Individuals like Petitioner a Mechanism to Vindicate Their Loved Ones’ Constitutional Rights..... 17
- C. The “Moment of the Threat” Doctrine Closes the Courthouse Doors to Victims of Police Misconduct..... 18
 - 1. The “Moment of the Threat” Doctrine Negatively Impacts Direct Victims of Excessive Force by Police..... 19
 - 2. The “Moment of the Threat” Doctrine Denies Equal Access to the Courts for Would-Be Section 1983 Plaintiffs..... 21
- CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	16
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 581 U.S. 420 (2017)	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	5, 6
<i>Harris v. Serpas</i> , 745 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	6
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 594 U.S. 464 (2021) (per curiam)	8
<i>Malbrough v. Stelly</i> , 814 F. App'x 798 (5th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	14
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds by Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15, 17, 18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	5, 11, 12

<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	16
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017) (per curiam).....	8, 9
<i>Young v. City of Killeen</i> , 775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985)	21

STATUTES

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1983).....	18
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 376 (1871)	15
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. 39-30, pt. II (1866)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>1,164 People Have Been Shot and Killed by Police in the Past 12 Months</i> , Wash. Post (updated Nov. 6, 2024), https://bit.ly/3Vw2tE9	19
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

- Kallie Cox & William H. Freivogel, *Police Misconduct Records Secret, Difficult to Access*, Assoc. Press (May 12, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3VxeLfH>22
- Justin M. Feldman, *et al.*, *Police-Related Deaths and Neighborhood Economic and Racial/Ethnic Polarization, United States, 2015–2016*, 109 Am. J. Public Health 458 (2019)22
- David H. Gans, “*We Do Not Want to Be Hunted*”: *The Right to Be Secure and Our Constitutional Story of Race and Policing*, 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 239 (2021) 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
- Leon F. Litwack, *Been In The Storm So Long: The Aftermath Of Slavery* (1979)21, 23
- Rita Omokha, *They Were Sons*, Vanity Fair (May 6, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3XoNjDj>.....22
- Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*, 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)23
- Emily Washburn, *America Less Confident In Police Than Ever Before: A Look At The Numbers*, Forbes (Feb. 3, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3VLdbIk>.....21
- Tiffany R. Wright, Ciarra N. Carr, & Jade W.P. Gasek, *Truth and Reconciliation: The Ku Klux Klan Hearings of 1871 and the Genesis of Section 1983*, 126 Dick. L. Rev. 685 (2022) 17, 18
